

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DERRICK KIMBROUGH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
FRANCES H. PRATT  
Appellate Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL S. NACHMANOFF  
Federal Public Defender for the  
Eastern District of Virginia  
GEREMY C. KAMENS  
KENNETH P. TROCCOLI  
Ass't Federal Public Defenders

OFFICE OF THE  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1650 King Street, Suite 500  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 600-0800  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities. . . . .	ii
Argument. . . . .	1
I. Beyond Setting The Mandatory Minimum And Maximum Penalties Specified By 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1), Congress Has Not Bound Sentencing Courts Or The Sentencing Commission To Apply The 100:1 Powder/Crack Cocaine Ratio . . . . .	1
A. Congress May Limit Sentencing Courts’ Discretion Only Through Plain Statutory Language. . . . .	3
B. This Court Has Already Rejected The Requirement That The Drug Table Must March In Lockstep With 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1). . . . .	7
C. Disagreement With The 100:1 Ratio Does Not Automatically Create Unwarranted Disparities And May In Fact Avoid Them. . . . .	10
D. The Government’s Rule Would Reinstate A Mandatory Guideline For Crack Cocaine. . . . .	13
II. The District Court Properly Acted Within Its Discretion In Sentencing Mr. Kimbrough. . . . .	16
Conclusion. . . . .	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aldridge v. Williams</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 9 (1845). . . . .	7
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002). . . . .	7
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975). . . . .	12
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991). . . . .	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005). . . . .	15
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992). . . . .	5
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990). . . . .	5
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000). . . . .	7
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007). . . . .	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993). . . . .	12
<i>Dep't of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002). . . . .	5
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939). . . . .	12
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996). . . . .	8, 9, 10
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007). . . . .	12, 13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997). . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Pho</i> , 433 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . .	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Ricks</i> , 494 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989). . . . .	5-6
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).. . . .	5

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. VI. . . . .	13, 14, 15, 17
--------------------------------	----------------

## STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207. . . . .	3, 6, 8
Pub. L. No. 104-38, 109 Stat. 334 (1995).. . . .	3, 4
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, §§ 211-239, 98 Stat. 1987. . . . .	1, 2, 12, 13, 18
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 80001, 108 Stat. 1796. . . . .	5
141 Cong. Rec. 27,203 (1995). . . . .	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 . . . . .	14
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 . . . . .	14
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A . . . . .	5
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.11 . . . . .	14

**ARGUMENT****I. BEYOND SETTING THE MANDATORY MINIMUM AND MAXIMUM PENALTIES SPECIFIED BY 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1), CONGRESS HAS NOT BOUND SENTENCING COURTS OR THE SENTENCING COMMISSION TO APPLY THE 100:1 POWDER/CRACK COCAINE RATIO.**
